FIRST AMENDMENT TO WELL RELOCATION AGREEMENT
This FIRST AMENDMENT TO WELL RELOCATION AGREEMENT ("Amendment")
is made and entered into as of the ___ day of , 2019, by and between the CITY OF
RIVERSIDE, a California charter city and municipal corporation, as lessor ("City"), and GWS#4
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company ("GWS").

RECITALS:

A. City and GWS, as successor-in-interest to Hillwood Enterprises, L.P., a Texas
limited partnership, are parties to that certain Well Relocation Agreement entered into as of
March 16, 2017 (the "Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have
the same meaning as in the Agreement. All references to the "Ground Lease" shall mean and
refer to the Amended and Restated Ground Lease entered into by City and GWS as of September
17,2018.

B. As set forth in the Agreement, GWS agreed to complete certain "Well Relocation
Work" as defined in the Agreement and as more particularly described in the Well Relocation
Report attached to the Agreement as Exhibit "E" and the Scope of Work attached to the
Agreement as Exhibit "D." The Scope of Work included the obligation for GWS to relocate the
Warren 4 Well to a new location identified in the Agreement as the City Well Parcel.

S Subsequent testing of the ground water quality under the City Well Parcel
revealed unforeseen conditions such that the City Well Parcel is not a suitable location for the
new Warren 4R Well (the "Unanticipated Event"). City and GWS have agreed that the Warren
4R Well should be constructed in alternate location within the boundaries of the Leased
Premises, which location is identified on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference (the "Licensed Well Area").

D. City and GWS further agreed that GWS would fund the Well Relocation Costs,
including any Additional Work, until the Actual Costs exceed the Original Estimate of
$4,100,000. The City and GWS anticipate that the Excess Costs attributable to the Unanticipated
Event, as well as other cost overruns (resulting from bid numbers in excess of originally
anticipated costs) is $493,178.59, which GWS has agreed to fund pursuant to Section 1(f) of the
Agreement.

E. In addition to the foregoing, City and GWS agree that City has requested
Additional Work, the total cost of which, together with the total actual cost to complete the Well
Relocation Work, is in excess of the Original Estimate in the amount of approximately
$788,473.66 which the City has agreed to fund in compliance with the Agreement.

F. City and GWS now desire to modify the Agreement to set forth the parties'
agreement regarding the timing for completion of the Well Relocation Work and the funding of
the Excess Costs and anticipated Additional Work, upon the terms and conditions set forth
below.



AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained
in this Amendment, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

l. Scope of Work. The scope of the Well Relocation Work is hereby amended to
provide that GWS will relocate the Warren 4R Well to the Licensed Well Area rather than to the
City Well Parcel.

2. Schedule for Completion. As a result of the Unanticipated Event, GWS estimates
that the Well Relocation Work was delayed by approximately 140-days. Therefore, GWS is
entitled to an extension of up to 140-days to complete the Well Relocation Work and no
Liquidated Damages shall be due to the City for any such extension. The outside date for
completing the Well Relocation Work is now February 10, 2020; GWS agrees pay to the City
Liquidated Damages in the amount of $3,000 per day for each and every day beyond February
10, 2020, subject to additional time extensions as provided below and for force majeure
conditions (as defined in Paragraph 1.(i)(vii)of the Agreement), that the Warren 4R Well is not
installed and operating. Notwithstanding the foregoing, GWS agrees to use commercially
reasonable efforts to substantially complete the Well Relocation Work on or before December
16,2019.

3. Funding of Excess Costs. GWS agrees to fund Excess Costs in the amount of
$493,178.59 subject to a credit against rent under the Ground Lease, as allowed under Section
1(f) of the Agreement and Section 1.4.D.ii. of the Ground Lease.

4. Funding of Additional Work. The City agrees to fund Additional Work in the
amount of approximately $788,473.66 (as further detailed on the Well Relocation Budget
Tracking attached hereto as Exhibit "B" to this Amendment), on or before October 17, 2019 in
order to allow the Well Relocation Work and the Additional Work to proceed with no further
impact upon the construction schedule. Provided, however, if the City is unable to fund such
Excess Costs on or before October 17, 2019, the City will continue to use good faith efforts to
approve the funding for the Additional Work until such funding is approved. Notwithstanding,
City acknowledges that any delay in funding past October 17, 2019 could further impact the
construction schedule and that GWS will be entitled to a day-for-day extension to the
construction schedule for each day that the City has not funded the Excess Costs after October
17, 2019. Following approval of the funding for the Additional Work, City will make the funds
available to GWS via wire transfer to an account designated by GWS.

5. Authority. Each signatory of this Amendment represents hereby that he or she
has the authority to execute and deliver the same on behalf of the party hereto for which such
signatory is acting.

6. No Other Modification. City and GWS agree that except as otherwise specifically
modified in this Amendment, the Agreement has not been modified, supplemented, amended, or
otherwise changed in any way and the Agreement remains in full force and effect between the
parties hereto as modified by this Amendment. In the event of any conflict between the terms
and conditions of the Agreement and this Amendment, the terms and conditions of this
Amendment will control and govern the parties.




7. Successors. The provisions and covenants contained in this Amendment shall
inure to and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

8. Waiver. No claim of waiver, consent or acquiescence with respect to any
provision of this Amendment shall be made against either party except on the basis of a written
instrument executed by the party to be charged.

9. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one
and the same Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first
set forth above.
[Signature Page Follows]



CITY OF RIVERSIDE

By:

City Manager

ATTEST:

By:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ssistant City Attorney

CA 16-1482.6; 07/10/19

GWS#4 DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
a California/hmited liability company

7

By:

Name: |00 T M4AIPS

Title: 1/476V\a'w Vice president



EXHIBIT "A"

Licensed Well Area



EXHIBIT "A” SHEET 1 OF 2

WARREN 4R WELL — LICENSED WELL AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
THAT PORTION OF LAND SITUATED WITHIN FARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAP NO. 19814, IN THE
CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER
MAP FILED IN BOOK 251 , PAGES 55 THROUGH 60, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE MOST EASTERLY NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 1;

THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL 1 SOUTH 03°06°49" WEST, 322.68
FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89°28°52" WEST, 47.96 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE
CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET;

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID TANGENT CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
73°08°08" AN ARC LENGTH OF 53.82 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 16°20°44" WEST, 60.35 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 66°12°11" EAST, 53.49 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE
CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 33.00 FEET;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID TANGENT CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
71°50°46" AN ARC LENGTH OF 41.38 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 05°38°35" WEST, 10.45 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE SOUTH 84°2125" WEST, 57.17 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 05°38'35" WEST, 75.33 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 84°2125" EAST, 101.33 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 05°38'35" EAST, 75.33 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 84°2125" WEST, 44.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXHIBIT “B” ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

CONTAINING: 7,634 SQUARE FEET OR 0.175 ACRES MORE OR LESS

SURVEYOR:
PREPARED UNDER TH, CTION OF:

Thienes Engineering, Inc. o

PO o SO BPAV L THERES' DU
LA MIRADA, CALIFORNIA 90638 PLS. NO. 5750
PH.(714)521-4811 FAX(714)521~4173 REG. EXP. DEC. 31, 2019

£




SCALE: 1" = 80 EXHIBIT ”A” SHEET 2 OF 2

WARREN 4R WELL ~— LICENSED WELL AREA
PLAT
LEGEND:
7 //// INDICATES WELL SITE P.OC
// CONTAINS: 7,634 SQ. FT. MOST EASTERLY
OR 0.175 AC. NORTHEAST CORNER
PARCEL 1
—~— NBY2447"E 127668
N'LY LINE PARCEL 1 / g \

/ i
CURVE TABLE . I

CURVE # | DELTA | RADIUS | LENGTH

C1 | 71'50'46" | 33.00' | 41.38' | l 3
. [ | ﬁ
26' WIDE Accsss<;\k I "
EASEMENT TO
PARCIEL A1 WARREN 4R WELL
(EXHIBIT B) Ll
D H
PARCEL MAP NO. 19814 . U §
P. M. B. 251 / 35 = 80 99> , C’I? <!
r O
5346 | B
N 861211"E | &
N 162044 W 60.35' [
Z
R=50.00' A=73'08'07" / 5 |
L=63,82 '-,_‘_-’ —
N 89°28'52" W 47.96' ; <;:
E'LY LINE PARCEL 1/!
SURVEYOR: e *T“
PREPARED UNDER ECTION OF: UNE # | BEARNG | LENGTH |
|
L1 | N 0538'35" W | 1045
— . L2 |S842125" W | 5717
RIAN L. THIENE. DATE
L.S. NO. 5750 L3 |NO53835" W | 7533
REC. EXP. DEC. 31, 2019
L4 | N 8421'25" E | 101.33'
1O 7hienes Engineering, Inc. 5 | s 05383 E | 7533
| | LA MIRADA, CALIFORNIA 90638 L6 S B42125" W | 44.16'

| PH(714)521-4811 FAX(714)521~4173




EXHIBIT "B"

Well Relocation Budget Tracking Report



| 259'T8ESS |

000°05$ 000°0SS

EETTV8TS

826'162$

Ndd 03 @|qe(|id 10N
uolINIISU0)
BuueauiBug g udiseqg

888'v8Y ‘S

€0929S$

60L€6ES

00S‘VTS

00S'VTS

6€L2LTS

LYT'T0CS 000'SZS$

292'S0S$

9v6'€89TS 000'SES

9LE'060CS

(442131 00006

0460218

LPT9LTS
292'50SS
9v6'8v9°TS
9/£'060'C$
L8T'E6TS T8L'STTS 2T0°08€$ TVE'LSS
g Buiddjnb3 Mid Suyiua 4y awoyy-ay

03150 |,PPY

(uwioy1-2o14) sans 3 wroMm
(Surddinb3) jeat13(3 + BxIM

ysel /iopenuo)

ZS9T8T'TS 9dueneA 1aloid [eloL
6LT'€6¥S (S350 paupal)) sUNLIBAQ 150D
PLY'88LS  (S150D papund) 4O [BUOCIIPPY,, 01 3]qeINGLIY S1S0D

2s9'18¢'1- EEEEEIEE  000°00T‘y 350D 23foud 301

[0 [ 00005 | 00005 | uewed

uondadsul nd (leuondo)

2S9'TET'T-  2S9‘TEE’S 00000T‘Y 1503 123f0.d |e30)
000005 0 000°00S Adussunuoy
TS9'E9L'T- | 2S9'TEE’S 000°009°€ :(PapunoJ) 1503 193(04d (€10 paredpnuy
Zv9tE- 72h°9e8 000°00S 8upsauldul pue udisaq
0€2‘L2r'T- | Of€T‘ser'y 000890°€ €301 UOHINAISUOD
799°ST- 792'50S 00968 aur auloyy a1y
€5¢'LTC LPTT0C 00¥'8Z¥ HO MO|g Y UsLeMm
9Y6°€E6- 916'€89'T 000°0SL Hp ualtem Buiddinby
9/8V0L- 9/8'V0T‘C 000°00%'T Y usLiem Bulua

ESITEINEY 3507 [enpy J939png [eulglio wag)

juswade|day U] 3U40YL-91Y B Yi USLIE/N 10} D1BWIIST 3S0D) - € B[qeL

61°SZ°'9 |03U0) Bupjorl] 106png uonesolay (IS
NdY ueuusjepn



00'06T'TL $ 1ot oozt Jazad 00'0L $ Pig snjned

ased wa uoday leny 230y 98e3004
+Hom
00°€E00'89T 3 nasaqnyssa o - - |SUORIPPY 0} Pajeja.un 3503 [e30) Supmoys
00'EVE'TTT $ 00'0V6'Ey $ 99'€Lv'88LS 51507 PapPY 16101 “4B8LS 40 51500 PAPPY |10, S531 NSE'SS
0SSV $ 000EE'69 $ 000S6's8Z $ 00000008 $ 00'S62'6€7 $ ss 99'0Lv'029$ Ffjia v 1501
00269289 $ 0006E's $ 000S6's8Z S 00'000'00€ $ 0000’6 $ 0076179 $ S5/VisH 00°E00°89TS ToRd0 3ulse5 55 N\
1eoL saqny yueig s usa1s 55 Jajdnoy Auelg VISH 6LT'E6Y- 6LTE6S'Y 000°00T‘Y 150D 39f04d |e0L

(0 T o005 | o000s | eewessa ]

uondadsuj ndy (jeuondo)

wopnsisuo) 6LI'EVY-  6LI'EVS‘y 000001 150D 123[04d [B30L
Fupsauiu3 g usisaq 000°00S 0 000°00S Aouasunuod
EEERTEEA 0000028 T/p'029$  £00'89TS  €£2Z°Zv8'TS  8EL°0Ze$  S09'L9L°TS 60L'E6ES 6L1'546- | 6LT'EvS'v | 000°009€ | :(papunci)iso)1aafoid e1oL paredpnuy

000°05$ 000°0S$ 91295¢- 912'95L 00000 Supaauidu3 pue udisaq

00S'vTS 00S'vT$ 6EL LTS

LYT'T0TS 000'52$ 06T'TLS LS6VOTS €96'8TL- | €96'98L'E 000°890°€ ]

292'50S$ 792'50S$ 799°ST- 792'50S 009'681 aur] auloyy a1y
av6'e89'Ts NN 9v6'8v9'TS €vv'867 £S6'67T 00v'8ZY 150 MO[d ¥y UaLlem
9.L£'060'2S SLS'YSPS £00°89T$ 86L°L9V'TS 9V6'€€6- | 9¥6'€E89T 000°0SZ ¥y uasiem 3uddinb;

2w 9EsS 000°06$ 907'08$ L8TE6TS 18L'STTS £08'6675 TYE'LSS 060218 86L°19- | 86L'L9V'T 000°00%'T Wy uaLiem Bulliug

3.””_3 _.”u3 4g ....touu - Supddinby MLd Supnia uy suioy)-axy AseL / 10peu0) ESPEIE 3503 [enpy 399png (& way]

JusWIA0E|day auIT AUIOYL-91Y B ¥Y USLIB/ 40} 31BWINST 350D - € 3|qel.

61°57°9 |013u0) Bupjoel ) jebpng uogeaojey |loAA
Ndy uewsajepy



